FILED CFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK SAXEAND

02 DEC 30 AH ID: 18

a. never 2.

## **OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL**

## **RESOLUTION NO. 77598** – C.M.S.

INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL MEMBER

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT WITH COMPAQ DIGITAL CORPORATION FOR THE COMPUTER AIDED DISPATCH SYSTEM (CAD) SERVER IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED SEVENTY SIX THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIVE DOLLARS (\$76,605.00)

WHEREAS, Compaq Digital Corporation computer server and peripheral equipment is the server used by the Fire Department for the CAD system; and

WHEREAS, Compaq Digital Corporation has proprietary ownership and is the only vendor that can provide this service; and

WHEREAS, the fire Department's CAD system is the element to ensure that the appropriate fire department resources respond to fires, emergency medical and other emergency services; and

WHEREAS, failure to secure a maintenance agreement with Compaq will result in a nonfunctioning CAD system that will negatively impact all response capabilities and emergency medical dispatching operations; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the services to be provided pursuant to the agreement are of a professional, scientific or technical nature and are temporary in nature; and

WHEREAS, City Council finds that this contract shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the competitive service; now, therefore, be it **RESOLVED**, that the City Manager is authorized to enter into a maintenance agreement with Compaq Digital Corporation to provide maintenance services for the department's CAD system and all computer related peripherals for the period November 1, 2002 to October 31<sup>st</sup>, 2003, in an amount not to exceed seventy six thousand six hundred five dollars (\$76,605.00); and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That the maintenance agreement with Compaq Digital Corporation shall be reviewed and approved for form and legality by the City Attorney and a copy placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

## IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, JANUARY 14, 2003 **PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:** AYES-BRUNNER, CHANG, BROOKS, NADEL, REID, WAN, QUAN, AND PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE -8

NOES-

ABSENT- &

ABSTENTION-

ATTEST: CEDA

CEDA FLOYD City Clerk and Clerk of the Council Of the City of Oakland, California